## NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL



## **Decision Notice**

Monday 11 January 2021
Councillors D. Allen, G. Morris and M. Rice
Hmadah Slamah
Uptown Pizza 151b Bearton Road, Hitchin, Hertfordshire, SG5 1UB.
16 November 2020
<ul> <li>This is an application for a new premises licence under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003.</li> <li>The Sub-Committee has read the material presented to it and has listened to all the evidence and submissions. The Sub-Committee has considered the National Guidance and the Statement of Licensing Policy and has come to the following decision:</li> <li>The sub-committee has decided to <b>GRANT</b> the application as applied for and detailed in the revised application incorporating conditions agreed during the consultation period with Hertfordshire Constabulary.</li> </ul>
As per the revised application.
The effect of failure to comply with any of the conditions attached to the licence or certificate is a criminal offence, which upon conviction, could result in an unlimited fine or up to six months imprisonment or both.
The Sub-Committee has taken into account the Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (April 2018 version) in reaching its decision. It has found the following sections to be of particular relevance in reaching this decision: Sections: B6, D1.4, D1.5, D1.6, D2.1, D2.4, D2.5, D2.6, D2.8, D2.9,
D3.4, D6.2, D6.3, D6.7, D6.8, D6.9. E1.4.4, E3.1.1, E3.3.1, E3.4.1, E3.4.2, E3.8.1, E3.8.2, E3.8.3, F.4.1, F4.3, F4.3, F4.4, F5.1, F8.1, F9.1, F9.2, O1.1, O2.2.

## NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL



LICENSING POLICY CONSIDERATIONS	The Sub-Committee has taken into account the North Hertfordshire District Council's Statement of Licensing Policy in reaching its decision. They have found the following sections to be of particular relevance in reaching this decision.
	Sections: 1.3, 1.4, 1.5. 1.16, 1.17, 2.1, 2.3, 2.15, 2.16, 2.18, 8.41, 8.42, 8.44, 8.47, 9.11, 9.12, 9.42, 9.43, 9.44, 10.8, 10.9, 10.10, 10.13
RATIONALE FOR DECISION	The Licensing and Appeals Sub-Committee considered all the evidence provided orally and in writing, for and against this application for a new premises licence under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003.
	Panel Members have decided to place greater weight to those representations, for and against, received orally at the Licensing and Appeals Sub-Committee as those presenters were able to be questioned.
	The Licensing and Appeals Sub-Committee note that one of the Statutory Consultees, North Hertfordshire District Council's Environmental Health, had not objected to the application as a statutory consultee.
	The Licensing and Appeals Sub-Committee listened to the concerns raised by complainants regarding the noise emitted from the premise's extractor fans. However, Members understand that the applicant is investigating the noise complaint and is in dialogue with Environmental Health.
	In coming to the decision, the Licensing and Appeals Sub-Committee were unable to take into consideration issues relating to planning, road traffic and car parking as these are not licensable activities under the Licensing Act 2003.
COMMENCEMENT DATE	This decision takes immediate effect.
RIGHTS OF APPEAL	<ul> <li>An appeal may be made against this decision by:</li> <li>the applicant</li> <li>any other person who made relevant representations in relation to the application</li> </ul>
	The appeal and appeal fee must be lodged with the Clerk to Stevenage Magistrates Court no later than twenty-one (21) days after the day on which the parties were notified by the Licensing Authority of this decision.
RIGHTS OF REVIEW	At any stage, following the grant of a premises licence, a responsible authority such as the Police, or any other person such as a resident, affected by licensable activities at the premises, may apply to the licensing authority to review the licence because of a matter arising at the premises in connection with any of the four licensing objectives.
	The review is a request for the Council to look at the existing licence and decide whether its conditions are adequate to meet the four licensing objectives defined under the Licensing Act 2003.

## NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL



At a review hearing, the sub-committee has a range of options available, starting with no additional action progressing through to revocation of the licence.